

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DELAWARE, *Plaintiff,*

v.

Nos. 220145 & 220146 (Consolidated)

ARKANSAS, *et al., Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
PENNSYLVANIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Money Orders	5
A. Interpreting Money Orders as all Prepaid Drafts is Inconsistent With the Text of the FDA and Not Otherwise Supported by Law	7
B. The Factual Record Does Not Support the Conclusion That all Prepaid Drafts are Money Orders.....	10
II. Official Checks Are Not Similar Written Instruments To Money Orders	15
A. No Entity is “Directly Liable” on MoneyGram Official Checks as That Term is Used in the FDA and Therefore the FDA Does Not Govern the Escheat of Official Checks	16
1. This Court Should Not Presume Congress Incorporated the Definition of “Directly Liable” From Privately Drafted Proposed State Law Legislation Into the FDA	18
2. The 1966 UUPA is Different From the FDA and it is Clear Congress Did Not Consider or Incorporate the 1966 UUPA Into the FDA.....	24
3. The U.C.C. Provides a Well-Recognized, Long-Established Framework Evidencing What Would Have Been a Common Understanding of “Directly Liable”	28
a) This Court Must Identify the Written Instruments Properly Within the Scope of the FDA.....	31
b) The Scope of the FDA is Different From and Therefore Not Inconsistent With the 1966 UUPA	34
c) “Directly Liable” in the FDA is Properly Understood to Mean Unconditionally Liable	35
B. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Similar Written Instruments to Money Orders.....	38

1.	Money Orders and MoneyGram Teller’s Checks and Agent Checks Are Not Market Substitutes.....	39
2.	Defendant States Incorrectly Assert That the FDA Captures Every Prepaid Instrument in the United States.....	40
3.	Defendant States Incorrectly Assert That the Critical Aspect of Similarity Under the FDA is Whether Addresses are Maintained by the Holder of the Unclaimed Property.....	43
C.	Both of Defendant States’ Proposed Definitions of Third Party Bank Checks are Inconsistent With the FDA	46
1.	A Bank Check Indorsed to a Third Party is a Meaningless Distinction for the FDA	47
2.	“Third Party Bank Check” Does Not Mean “Personal Check”	49
3.	MoneyGram Teller’s Checks are “Real” Teller’s Checks Under the U.C.C.....	51
III.	Unclaimed Official Checks Escheat Pursuant To Priority Rules	54
A.	The <i>Texas</i> Priority Rules Are Not Before the Court and Should Not be Altered in any Event.....	55
B.	Not all States Have the Power to Escheat Similar Written Instruments	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 924	8
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Alessi & Koenig, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00164-RCJ-NJK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106460 (D. Nev. July 30, 2013).....	27
<i>Beach Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993);.....	44
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	30
<i>Century Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	5, 53, 56, 58
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	7, 9, 36, 37
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	22, 23

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	37
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec’y of Finance for Del.</i> , 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	55
<i>MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 144 T.C. 1, 2015 U.S. Tax Ct. LEXIS 1 (2015), <i>vacated and remanded by</i> 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20512 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016)	12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	58
<i>N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	61
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Bryant</i> , 774 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	56
<i>Royal Bank of Canada v. Mahr</i> , 818 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	52
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	21
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	44
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	8

<i>Tamman v. Schinazi</i> , No. 00 CV 9404 (GBD), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13896 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2004).....	52
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	1
<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 506 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Minn. 1981).....	24, 62, 63
<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 664 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1981)	63
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	44
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	42
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) (per curiam).....	4
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	9
<i>United States v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), DS MSJ.....	48
State Cases	
<i>Dacus v. Grimes</i> , 624 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. Civ. App.-Tyler 1982, no writ)	52
<i>Hogan & Co. v. Saturn Management, Inc.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 837, 433 N.Y.S.2d 168 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)	52
<i>Town North National Bank v. Broaddus</i> , 569 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1978)	52

<i>Ward v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 62 Md. App. 351, 489 A.2d 91 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)	34
---	----

Federal Statutes

Federal Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler’s Checks Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2501, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2501	41, 42, 44
12 U.S.C § 2503	<i>passim</i>
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4001 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”)	20
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)	20
Securities Act of 1933	7, 21, 37

State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-202(a)	61
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-202(a)(14)	61
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-204	61
Laws of the State of New York - Ch. 697 (1943)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	39, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(iii)	13
12 C.F.R. § 229.2(i)(3) (“Reg CC”)	12, 13, 34
12 C.F.R. § 229.10(c)(1)	13

Other Authorities

U.C.C. § 3-102(b)(1972).....	6
U.C.C. § 3-103(a)(8)(current).....	6
U.C.C. § 3-104(a)(3).....	51
U.C.C. § 3-104(g)	41, 46
U.C.C. § 3-104(h)	41, 46
U.C.C. § 3-310	12, 13
U.C.C. § 3-409	48
U.C.C. § 3-409(d)	41
112 Cong. Rec. 1656 (Feb. 1, 1966).....	28, 30, 32
119 Cong. Rec. 17046 (May 29, 1973).....	44
120 Cong. Rec. 4528-29 (Feb. 27, 1974).....	44
Barkley Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> ¶ 1.3 (rev.ed.1981)	34
Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> ¶ 24.02[4] (2010)	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	38
F.L. Garcia, <i>Munn's Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> 458 (6th ed. 1962)	11
Federal Securities Act: Hearings on H. R. 4314 before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., 11 (1933).....	21
https://www.sos.la.gov/ BusinessServices/UniformCommercialCode/Pages/default.aspx	28

<i>Money Order Services</i> , American Bankers Association Bank Management Pub. No. 140, 15-16 (1956)	11
Revised Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (1966) ("1966 UUPA")	<i>passim</i>
Revised Uniform Unclaimed Property Act, Prefatory Note (2016)	19, 29
Securities Act: Hearings on S. 875 before the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., 71 (1933).....	21
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (1954) ("1954 UUPA")	<i>passim</i>
U.S.P.S. Domestic Mail Manual, § 509.3.0 <i>et seq</i>	41
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	18
William A. Schnader, <i>A Short History of the Preparation and Enactment of the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , 22 U. Miami L. Rev.1, 10 (1967)	28
